
2024 ELECTION/TOWN MEETING SCHEDULE 

There will be 4 elections in 2024, the Annual & Special Town Meeting on April 8, & a Special Town Meeting on April 29, 2024. 

 

PRESIDENTIAL PRIMARY-MARCH 5, 2024 

February 24, 2024 (Saturday)-Voter Registration Deadline (If you are not already registered)- 5PM in the Town Clerk’s 

office 

February 27, 2024-Vote By Mail application deadline by 5 PM and post warrant  

Early Voting In Person at Town Hall- (1 Saturday and 5 business days the week prior to a primary) 

Saturday, February 24, 2024-8AM-2PM.  Monday, February 26, 2024-Friday, March 1, 2024 at Town Hall 600 CJC Way 

during regular business hours. See below. 

March 4, 2023 (Monday)- The last day to absentee vote in person at the Town Clerk’s office at Noon. 

 

ANNUAL/SPECIAL TOWN MEETING-APRIL 8, 2024 

March 29, 2024 (Friday)- Voter Registration Deadline (If you are not already registered)-Town Meeting-5PM in the 

Town Clerk’s office 

 

SPECIAL TOWN MEETING-APRIL 29, 2024 

April 19, 2024 (Friday)- Voter Registration Deadline (If you are not already registered)-for the Special Town Meeting-

5PM in the Town Clerk’s office 

 

ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION-Scheduled by bylaw for May 18, 2024. Early Voting by Mail Only 

March 29, 2024 (Friday)-The last day and hour for candidates to submit nomination papers to the Board of Board of 

Registrars by 5PM in the Town Clerk’s office.  

April 17, 2024 (Wednesday)- The last day for candidates to object or withdraw from ballot by 5 PM in the Town Clerk’s 

office. 

May 8, 2024 (Wednesday)- Voter Registration Deadline (If you are not already registered)-5PM in the Town Clerk’s 

office. 

May 13, 2024 (Monday)-Vote By Mail application deadline by 5 PM 

May 17, 2024-The last day to absentee vote in person at the Town Clerk’s office at Noon. 

 

STATE PRIMARY-SEPTEMBER 3, 2024 (Day after Labor Day) 

Early Voting In Person at Town Hall- (1 Saturday and 5 business days the week prior to a primary) 

Saturday, August 24, 2024-8AM-2PM.  Monday, August 26, 2024 - Friday August 30, 2024 at Town Hall 600 CJC Way 

during regular business hours. See below. 

August 24, 2024 (Saturday)-Voter Registration Deadline (If you are not already registered)-5PM in the Town Clerk’s 

office. 

August 23, 2024 (Friday)-The last day to absentee vote in the Town Clerk’s office at Noon.  

August 27, 2024 (Tuesday)-Vote By Mail application deadline by 5 PM 

 

PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION-NOVEMBER 5, 2024 

October 26, 2024 (Saturday)-Voter Registration Deadline (If you are not already registered)-5PM in the Town Clerk’s 

office. 

October 29, 2024 (Tuesday)- Vote By Mail application deadline 5pm. 

EARLY VOTING IN PERSON AT TOWN HALL:  

Week 1 begins-Saturday, October 19, 2024 from 8AM -2PM. Monday, October 21, 2024-October 25, 2024 during 

business hours of Town Hall  

Week 2 begins- Saturday October 26, 2024 from 8:00 AM-2PM. Monday, October 28, 2024-Friday, November 1, 2024 

during business hours of Town Hall (same as prior week). 

 

November 4, 2024 (Monday)-The last day to absentee vote in person in the Town Clerk’s office at Noon. 

 

TOWN HALL HOURS-Mon., Wed., and Thursday 8:30 AM-4:45 PM, Tuesday 8:30 AM-7:30 PM and Friday 

8:30 AM-11:45   

 ***Saturday hours for in-person early voting are 8AM-2PM 

 

IMPORTANT REMINDERS - PLEASE READ! 

*In-person Early voting takes place at Town Hall located at 600 Chief Justice Cushing Way, Scituate, MA. 

*Last day to absentee vote in person is noon the day prior to the election (if you are unable to make it to 

the polls). 

*All state elections are held at the SHS Gym from 7 AM-8PM. 

*Return your mailed ballot at the drop box at Town Hall, the Town Clerk’s office, or by mail.  

*Do not return/drop off your mailed ballot to the SHS gym on election day. 


